BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE MATTER OF THE REMAND OF)
HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION VS.)
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE)
STATE OF COLORADO AND PUBLIC)
SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO, CIVIL)
ACTION NO. 82CV1747, DIVISION 9,)
DENVER, COLORADO.)

APPLICATION NO. 32602-REOPENED

INTERIM ORDER OF EXAMINER JOHN B. STUELPNAGEL

October 21, 1987

STATEMENT

By Decision No. R87-1073-I issued August 6, 1987, any party in this proceeding intending to request additional hearing in this matter was ordered to file with the Commission, and serve on all parties to this proceeding, a motion that additional hearing be set. In the event any such motion for hearing were filed, a prehearing conference was scheduled on October 14, 1987, at 9:00 a.m. in the Commission Hearing Room, Office Level 2 (OL2), Logan Tower, 1580 Logan Street, Denver, Colorado 80203. On October 13, 1987, a Request for Hearing was filed by the City of Aurora and a prehearing conference commenced as scheduled on October 14, 1987. At this prehearing conference Public Service Company of Colorado was directed to refund to the City of Aurora amounts due and owing pursuant to Public Service Company's Proposed Refund Plan. Ten days after receipt of such refund, the City of Aurora was directed to file with the Commission available dates on the Commission calendar and agreeable to parties in this proceeding in order that this matter may proceed to hearing. An appropriate order will be entered.

ORDER

THE EXAMINER ORDERS THAT:

- 1. On or before October 24, 1987, Public Service Company of Colorado shall refund to the City of Aurora all sums due pursuant to Public Service Company's Proposed Refund Plan.
- 2. Within 10 days after receipt of refund from Public Service Company of Colorado, the City of Aurora shall advise the Commission of dates available on the Commission calendar and acceptable to all parties in this proceeding for a prehearing conference in this matter.

- 3. All parties in this proceeding with issues remaining for resolution shall appear at the scheduled prehearing conference with a written Trial Data Certificate as set forth in Rule 121, \S 1-18(a), Paragraph Nos. 1-7, 9,10, and 12.
 - 4. This Order shall be effective immediately.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

John B. Studphagel Examiner

1c:3593d